RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot(Punjab)

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 02, Ferozepur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ferozepur (Punjab)

..... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1638 of 2021

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person. Present:

Sh. Ajit Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 06.01.2021. First appeal is dated 08.02.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.03.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 06.07.2021;

- i) Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant.
- ii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.
- iii) A show cause notice under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act was issued to Public Information Officer concerned under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Sh. Ajit Singh, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 2175 dated 21.06.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2193 dated 05.07.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 17347 dated 05.08.2021. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information/ annexure with a copy of postal-receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received required information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 06.07.2021 is dropped and the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner** Puniab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is 1589136034'

Date: 21st September, 2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot(Punjab)

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 02, Ferozepur (Punjab)

Date: 21st September, 2021

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ferozepur (Punjab)

..... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1641 of 2021

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2021. First appeal is dated 08.02.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.03.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 06.07.2021;

- i) Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant.
- ii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 2193 dated 05.07.2021, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received required information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is 1589136034'

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot(Punjab)

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division Fazilka (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ferozepur (Punjab)

..... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1643 of 2021

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Balwinder Singh, S. D. O., on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2021. First appeal is dated 08.02.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.03.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 06.07.2021;

- i) Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant.
- ii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Balwinder Singh, S. D. O., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information of twenty three pages has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 5157 dated 05.07.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 5183 dated 05.07.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 14885 dated 08.07.2021. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received required information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 21st September, 2021 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Kuldip Kumar Kaura(Retd. Lecturer), 5-C, Phase – 01, Urban Estate, Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141010Punjab)

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Education Officer(Elem.), Ludhiana - 141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Education Officer(Elem.), Ludhiana - 141001 (Punjab)

Date: 21st September, 2021

..... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1553 of 2021

Present: Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, the appellant in person.

Sh. Rajpal Jain, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 05.10.2020. First appeal is dated 28.10.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 25.03.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 06.07.2021;

- i) Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant.
- ii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Rajpal Jain, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received required information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Saniiv Gara)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is 1589136034'

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PSIC PSIC

Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No. 78/8, Park Road,Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Barnala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Barnala (Punjab)

Date: 21st September, 2021

..... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2724 of 2021

Present: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Darshan Singh, Sadar Kanungo, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.03.2021. First appeal is dated 30.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.06.2021.

Sh. Darshan Singh, Sadar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that a decision on first appeal has already been decided by First Appellate Authority vide orders dated 17.06.2021 and a reply has again been given to the appellant vide letter dated 19.08.2021, moreover, there is a procedure to collect copies of 'Khasra', 'Girdawri', 'Inteqal' etc. from the concerned Revenue Office after depositing the prescribed revenue fee in 'Suvidha Centre' of concerned District . He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 433 dated 19.08.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 19356 dated 27.08.2021. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that a separate case has been filed by him in the Commission and during the hearing of that case, Ld. Chief Information Commissioner has allowed him to take copies of 'Khasra', 'Girdawri', 'Inteqal' etc. from the Revenue office and also gave directions to the concerned PIO to supply information and he has no objection if the instant appeal-case is closed today itself.

After hearing the appellant during the hearing, it reflects that the appellant is not willing to pursue the instant appeal-case further, moreover, shown his willingness to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
ormation Commissione

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is 1589136034'

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, **Dhuri, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)**

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (Punjab)

Date: 21st September, 2021

..... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2725 of 2021

Present: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Assistant Naib Sadar Kanungo, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.03.2021. First appeal is dated 19.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.06.2021.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Assistant Naib Sadar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that a reply has been given to the appellant vide letter no. 325 dated 19.04.2021, intimating him that there is a procedure to collect copies of 'Khasra', 'Girdawri', 'Integal' etc. from the concerned Revenue Office after depositing the prescribed revenue fee in 'Suvidha Centre' of concerned District, appended to which is a reply vide letter no. 652 dated 12.04.2021 issued by Collector, Sadar Kanungo Branch, Sangrur. Moreover, First Appellate Authority has also fixed a date of hearing for 06.05.2021 in the instant appeal-case and called the appellant so that decision could be given on first appeal, which has already been decided vide orders dated 06.05.2021. The above-said enclosure are placed in the case-file.

The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that another separate case has been filed by him in the Commission and during the hearing of that case, Ld. Chief Information Commissioner has allowed him to take copies of 'Khasra', 'Girdawri', 'Integal' etc. from the Revenue office and also gave directions to the concerned PIO to supply information and he has no objection if the instant appeal-case is closed today itself.

After hearing the appellant during the hearing, it reflects that the appellant is not willing to pursue the instant appeal-case further, moreover, shown his willingness to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner Puniab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is 1589136034'